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ADDINGTON REHUNG IN NEW FRAME 1969 1 0 1970 21 350

ADISHAM BELLS REMOVED FROM FRAME AND STORED 1 1,000 0 3

ALDINGTON VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 500 0

ALKHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 500 0

APPLEDORE BELLS REHUNG WITH NEW BEARINGS OLD FITTINGS 1 2,000 1969 17 265

APPLEDORE 1989 800 2,160

ASH BY SANDWICH BELLS REHUNG AUGMENTED TO 10, NEW FRAME FITTINGS 1 4,000 1978 ? 8

ASH BY WROTHAM BELLS REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME, NEW FITTINGS 1 4,000 2010 6,000 8,114 6

ASHFORD BELLS REHUNG AUGMENTED TO 10, NEW FRAME FITTINGS 1 4,000 1965 30 407

1970 10 166

2007 500 730

AYLESFORD FRONT FIVE REMOVED/REHUNG NEW FITTINGS (KCACR) 1 6,000 2005 4,000 6,200 5

1979 100 580

1982 300 1,162

BADDLESMERE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 1987 100 293 1

BARHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE ALTERATIONS RE GALLERY 1 2,000 2004 ?

BARMING REMOVE BELLS BELLS REHUNG NEW FITTINGS, EXISTING FRAME 1 5,000 2014 9,000 10,404 6

1951 10 345

BEARSTED BELLS REHUNG 1 1975 125 1,059 1

5TH REMOVED FOR WELDING 3,000 1993 300 626

2ND REHUNG BROKEN GUDGEON 2,000 2013 0 0

TENOR QUARTER TURNED 2,000 2018 0 0

BECKENHAM 1992 3,500 7,578

1952 15 475

BEKESBOURNE REMOVE BELLS BELLS REHUNG NEW FITTINGS, EXISTING FRAME 1 5,000 2005 4,000 6,193 6

BENENDEN BELLS REHUNG IN NEW FRAME AND FITTINGS 1 1971 35 547

AUGMENTED TO 13 2003 1,000 1,595

BETHERSDEN VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 2,000 0

KCACR BELL RESTORATION WORKS 
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BETTESHANGER VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 500 0

BEXLEY KCACR REHANG IN EXISTING FRAME REMOVE 4TH FOR RECASTING 1 4,000 1938 500 797 8

1999

2003

1956 5 132

BICKLEY OLD 5 REMOVED KCACR NEW 8 IN NEW FRAME FITTINGS 1 3,000 1991 3,000 6,878 5

2 TREBLES ADDED 1993

BICKNOR VARIOUS MAINTENANCE INSPECTION KCACR 1 500 0

BIDDENDEN VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 500 0

BIGGIN HILL VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 500 1980 50 255

BILSINGTON VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 500 0 1

BIRCHINGTON VARIOUS MAINTENANCE INSPECTION 1 200 0

BIRLING BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 4,000 1986 2,000 6,118 8

BELLS REHUNGS NEW FRAME SOME RECAST

BISHOPSBOURNE REHUNG AS A CHIME EXTRA BELL KCACR 1 3,000 1975 0

BLACKHEATH INSPECTION RE POSSIBLE NEW INSTALLATION 1 80 0 1

BOBBING VARIOUS MAINTENANCE REHUNG 1935 1 800 1935 5 360

BONNINGTON VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 500 0 1

BORDEN VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 1,000 0

BOUGHTON UNDER BLEAN BELLS REMOVED KCACR REHUNG EXISTING FRAME N/F 1 1979 250 1,450 8

7TH RECAST 3,000 2003 4,000 6,379

BOUGHTON MONCHELSEA BELLS REMOVED REHUNG NEW FITTINGS OLD FRAME 1 6,000 1992 4,500 9,745 6

NEW GUIDE INSTALLED KCACR

BOXLEY VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 1,500 0

BRABOURNE REHUNG NEW FRAME FITTINGS AUGMENTED TO 8 1 ? 1966 20 390

2002

BRASTED BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1988 450 1,278 6

REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME NEW FITTINGS AUGMENTED TO 8 1 6,000 2005 4,000 6,193

BREDGAR BELLS REHUNG AND AUGMENTED TO 6 NEW FRAME FITTINGS 1 ? 1967 25 470
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BREDHURST 2 BELLS HUNG FOR SWING CHIMING KCACR 1 2,000 2 1

BRENCHLEY VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 2,000 ?

BRENZETT VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 500 0

BRIDGE INSPECTION RE POSSIBLE NEW INSTALLATION 1 80 0

BROADSTAIRS SOLENOID  FITTED TO SINGLE BELL TAYLORS 1 2019 0 1

BROMLEY ss PETER PAUL NEW GUDGEON ON 6TH? TAYLORS 1 2019 0

1952 10 316

BROOK REHUNG DEAD IN VERY OLD FRAME W/C 1 ? 0

BROOKLAND BELLS / FRAME REMOVED KCACR REHUNG IN NEW FRAME 1 6,000 1973 0 5

FITTINGS AND AUGMENTED TO 6 ?

BROOMFIELD BELLS REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME, NEW FITTINGS 1 2015 6

NEW FRAME BUILT LOCALLY FOR 3 NEW BELLS 10,000 10,000

BUCKLAND BY DOVER BELLS AUGMENTED TO 6 BELL CHIME 1 0

BURHAM BELLS REMOVED FROM NEW CHURCH FOR USE ELSEWHERE KCACR 1 2,000 0 3

BURMARSH VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 3,000 1966+ 0

CANTERBURY CATHEDRAL BELLS RECAST/REHUNG/AUGMENTED TO 14 W/C 1 1981 ?

CANTERBURY HOLY CROSS BELLS REMOVED FOR USE AT WESTGATE KCACR 1 3,000 1972 22 314 5

CANTERBURY ST ALPHEGE VARIOUS WORKS KCACR 1 3,000 0

CANTERBURY  ST DUNSTAN VARIOUS WORKS KCACR 1 3,000 2017 2,500 2,745

CANTERBURY  ST GREGORY THE 3 BELLS REMOVED FOR WORMSHILL KCACR 1 2,000 ? 3

CANTERBURY ST MARGARET THE 3 BELLS REMOVED FOR USE ELSEWHERE 1 0 3

CANTERBURY ST PAUL TENOR RECAST HUNG FOR SWING CHIMING KCACR 1 3,000 1987 100 1,427

CANTERBURY ST PETER AUGMENTED TO 4 HUNG DEAD KCACR 1 0

CANTERBURY ST STEPHEN BELLS REMOVED AND REHUNG SOME RECAST 1971 21 328

EXISTING FRAME KCACR 1 6,000 0

CHALK BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1998 3

REHUNG / AUGMENTED NEW FRAME W/C 1 3,000 2,000 3,700

CHARING BELLS REMOVED KCACR 3,000 1992 3,700 8,011 6

REHUNG RETUNED JT

3
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CHART SUTTON REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME TUNED W/C 1 0 1967 0

CHARTHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000 ?

CHATHAM BELLS REMOVED FOR USE AT ST GORAN KCACR 1 2,000 2014 0 8

CHATHAM ALL SAINTS REPAIRS TO TUBULAR BELLS KCACR 1 200 0

CHELSFIELD BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1993 1,700 3,550 5

REHUNG AND AUGMENTED TO 8 JT 2009 ?

CHERITON ALL SOULS NEW CLAPPER FITTED TO SINGLE BELL KCACR 1 500

CHERITON ST MARTIN REHUNG / TUNED  JT KCACR 1 6,000 2011 6,000 7,756 8

1964 20 423

CHEVENING 2 ORIGINAL BELLS REMOVED  ASSOSTANCE KCACR 5,000 ? 2

REHUNGAUGMENTED TO 8 W/C 1 99/07

CHIDDINGSTONE REHUNG TUNED ASSISTANCE W/C 1 5,000 1991 3,000 6,879 8

CHILHAM TENOR REPLACED VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 4,000 96/18 1,516 1,516 2

CHILLENDEN VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 200 ? 1

CHISLETT REHUNG TUNED 4TH RECAST 4TH RECAST W/C JT 1 1959 10 156

1971

1993 150 313

CLIFFE AT HOO BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 2006 4,000 6,025 8

REHUNG TUNED IN EXISTING FRAME JT 1960 5 118

1976 80 678

COBHAM BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1994 6,000 12,330 6

REHUNG TUNED NEW FRAME FITTINGS W/C

COOLING INSPECTION NO WORK DONE KCACR 1 80 0

COWDEN BELLS AND FRAME REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1997 2,000 3,788 6

REHUNG TUNED IN EXISTING FRAME LOWER W/C 2000

CRANBROOK REHUNG TUNED EXISTING FRAME ? JT 1 1971 22 314

CRAYFORD VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 1987 550 7,849

CRAY ST MARY INSPECTION OF 3 BELLS KCACR 1 80

CRUNDALE TENOR MADE RINGABLE FOR FUNERAL KCACR 1 200 0
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CUDHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500 1970 5 83

CUXTON 1 1964 20 423

DARTFORD VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 1992 500 1,082

DAVINGTON PRIORY INSPECTION KCACR 1 80 0

DEAL VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000 1951 10 345

DEAL ST ANDREW INSPECTION RE POSSIBLE NEW INSTALLATION KCACR 1 80 0 1

DENTON VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500 0 1

DETLING VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 200 0 1

DITTON 3 BELLS MADE RINGABLE     KCACR 1 1,500 0

DODDINGTON INSPECTION OF 2 BELLS KCACR 1 80 0 1

DOVER ST MARY BELLS AND FRAME REMOVED ASSISTANCE KCACR 1 5,000 2001 3,000 5,006 8

REHUNG TUNED NEW FRAME FITTINGS WHITES 1

DOVER TOWN HALL                          THE ZEEBRUGGE BELL REHUNG BGB/JT 1 0 0 1 1

DOWNE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000 2015 1,000 1,129

REHANG 4 5 6 ON NEW BEARINGS JT 2002 200 333

300 500

DYMCHURCH TREBLE REOVED FOR WELDING AND REPLACED KCACR 1 2,000 1

EAST FARLEIGH VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 3,000 1979 1,000 5,796

REHUNGAND AUGMENTED TO 8 1955 20 553

VARIOUS MAINTENANCE WHITES 2013 300 357

EAST LANGDON VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500 0

EAST MALLING BELLS REHUNG IN NEW FRAME KCACR 1 1966 25 48

VARIOUS MAINTENANCE W/C 2,000 1996

EASTCHURCH BELLS REMOVED REHUNG TUNED EXISTING FRAME KCACR 1 6,000 2005 4,000 6,193 6

EAST PECKHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000 0

EAST SUTTON REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME W/C 1 1983 750 2674

EASTLING VARIOUS SITE MEETINGS KCACR 1 240 0

EASTRY BELLS REMOVED REHUNG TUNED EXISTING FRAME KCACR 1 6,000 2007 4,000 5,838 8

AUGMENTED ADDDITIONAL FRAME M HIGBY 1976 159 1,346

5



TOWER WORKS CARRIED OUT W
O

R
K

 U
N

D
ER

TA
K

EN
 B

Y

   
  N

O
. O

F 

C
H

U
R

C
H

ES
/B

U
IL

D
IN

G
S 

  

SA
V

IN
G

S 
M

A
D

E 
U

SI
N

G
 

V
O

LU
N

TA
R

Y
 L

A
B

O
U

R
 (

A
T 

TO
D

A
Y

'S
 P

R
IC

ES
)

D
A

TE
 O

F 
M

A
JO

R
 W

O
R

K
S

V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

K
C

A
C

R
 G

R
A

N
T 

P
A

ID

V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

G
R

A
N

T 
TO

D
A

Y

N
O

> 
O

F 
B

EL
LS

 

R
A

IS
ED

/L
O

W
ER

ED

A
SS

IS
TA

N
C

E 
TO

1
 &

 2
 B

EL
L 

TO
W

ER
S

EDENBRIDGE 5 REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME 1969 11 192

EGERTON VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 0

ELHAM BELLS RECAST REHUNG EXISTING FRAME W/C 1 1971 39 608

ELMSTED INSPECTIONS CHIMES FITTED KCACR 1 1,000 0

ELMSTONE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 200 0

ERITH CHRIST CHURCH REHUNG WITH LOCAL LABOUR KCACR 1 3,000 ?

ERITH ST JOHN REHUNG 1925 W/C 1925 10 316

1952

EYTHORNE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 1983 500 1,782

EYNSFORD 1 1974 38 464

FAIRFIELD VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500 0

FARNBOROUGH NEW 6 INSTALLED KCACR 1 1,000 2011 10,000 12,927 1

NEW 6 TO BECOME 8  4TH REMOVED JT 2020 4,500 4,500

FARNINGHAM BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 2008 5,000 6,996 6

REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAM RETUNED W/C

FAVERSHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000 8

REHANG AND AUGMENTATION JT 2020 7,500 7,500

FAWKHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE PR KCACR 1 500 1

FOLKESTONE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500 2018

BELLS REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME, NEW FITTINGS LOCAL/KCACR 4,000 1976 98 830

FOLKESTONE ST AUGUSTINE  VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 400 1

FOLKESTONE HOLY TRINITY INSPECTION 8 BELL CHIME KCACR 80

FOLKESTONE ST PETER     NEW SOLENOID TO SINGLE BELL JT 1 1

FOLKESTONE ST SAVIOUR E VARIOUS MAINTENANC KCACR 1 1,000 0

FOLKESTONE MUNDELLA SCHOOL  BELL REHUNG KCACR 1 1,000 0 1 1

FOLKESTONE ST JOHN  INSPECTION KCACR 1 80 0 1

FOOTS CRAY BELLS REMOVED AND REHUNG KCACR 1 5,000 1987 1,500 4,437 5

RECAST W/C 1987

FORDWICH BELLS LOWERED FOR SAFETY KCACR 1 2,000 4

6
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FRINDSBURY BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 2000 2,000 3,500 8

REHUNG IN THE EXISTING FRAME    JT 2000

FRINSTED REHUNG NEW FRAME TUNED AUGMENTED TO 6  W/C 1 ? 1997 3,000 5,680 5

FRITTENDEN VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

GILLINGHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 0

GILLINGHAM ST LUKE INSPECTION 1 1

GODMERSHAM BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1987 1,500 4,437 5

BELLS REHUNG TUNED NEW FRAME AUGMENTED W/C 1 1988

GOODNESTONE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 1

GOODNESTONE BY FAVERSHAM SINGLE BELL REHUNG KCACR 1 1,000 1

GOUDHURST VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000 1972 1,000 14,270

GRAIN VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

GRAVENEY VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

GRAVESEND VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

GREAT CHART TENOR REMOVED FOR WELDING REHUNG KCACR 1 3,000 2012 1,500 1,844 1

1960 15 352

GREENWICH BEARINGS CHANGED FRAME STRENGTHENED KCACR 1 6,000

1955 20 553

2000 500 875

HADLOW BELLS REMOVED  ASSISTANCE KCACR 1 6,000 1994 6,000 12,329 8

REHUNG NEW FRAME FITTINGS TUNED W/C

HALLING 1 1984 500 1,703

HARBLEDOWN ST MICHAEL VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

HARBLEDOWN ST NICHOLAS REMOVED AND REHUNG DEAD KCACR 1 4,000 4

HARRIETSHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500 2

HARTLEY 2 BELLS REMOVED AND REHUNG SWING/C KCACR 1 3,000 1

HARTLIP VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 1975 10 85

HAWKHURST FORMER ALL SAINTS BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 2,000 1997 3

HAWKHURST ST LAURENCE VARIOUS MAINT. KCACR 1 500 200  

7
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REHUNG W/C 1966 15 293

HAWKINGE ST MICHAEL TRANSFERRED TO ST LUKE KCACR 2 2,000 1 1

HAYES VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

HEADCORN TENOR REMOVED REHUNG RECAST 1989 KCACR 1 2,000 1992 150 325 1

REHUNG AND RETUNED  1981 W/C 1988 1,000 2,839 8

1981 500 2,166

HERNE BELLS REMOVED, ASSISTANE KCACR 1 3,000 2012 10,000 12,288

REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME AUGMENTED TO 8 WHITES

HERNE BAY SINGLE BELL REMOVED FROM RC CHURCH M HIGBY 1 500 1

HERNHILL BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1997 3,000 5,680 8

REHUNG RETUNED EXISTING FRAME W/C 1 1997

HEVER REHUNG 5/6 RECAST , ASSISTANCE 1 3,000 1995 3,500 7,024 6

HIGH HALDEN VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 6

HIGH HALSTOW BELLS REMOVED REHUNG TUNED AUGMENTED KCACR 1 7,000 1982 500 1,935

HIGHAM ST JOHN VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

HILBOROUGH NEW CLAPPER FITTED TO SINGLE STEEL BELL KCACR 1 1,000 1

HILDENBOROUGH CLOCK BELL REMOVED FOR RECASTING KCACR 1 500 1

HINXHILL INSPECTION KCACR 1 80 1

HOLLINGBORNE BELLS AND FRAME REMOVED KCACR 1 4,000 1975 300 2,540 8

BELLS REHUNG TUNED NEW FRAME AUGMENTED KCACR 3,000 2018 3,000 3,000

HOO ST WERBERGH BELLS REHUNG TUNED NEW FRAME AUGMENTED KCACR 1 3,000 1994 6,000 12,329 6

HORSMONDEN BELLS REMOVED ASSISTANCE KCACR 1 4,000 1996 6,000 11,633 8

RETUNED REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME W/C 1973 70 932

HORTON KIRBY BELLS REMOVED TENOR REMOVED 2011 KCACR 1 5,000 2011 500 647 4

REHUNG NEW FRAME AUGMENTED W/C 1999 2,000 3,552

HOTHFIELD VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000

HOUGHAM 3 BELL CHIME MADE SERVICABLE KCACR 1 3,000

HUNTON VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

HYTHE ST LEONARD BELLS AUGMENTED LOCAL WORK KCACR 1 10,000 1992 4,500 9,742 3
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2 NEW TREBLES AND TENOR RECAST W/C 1992

VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 2,000 1986 275 842

HYTHE HOLY CROSS VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500 1

HYTHE FORMER ST MICHAEL VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 1

HYTHE RC SINGLE BELL REMOVED FROM RC CHURCH KCACR 1 500 1 1

ICKHAM BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 4

REHUNG DEAD ELLACOMBE CHIME W/C

IDE HILL VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500 1

IGHTAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

IVYCHURCH VARIOUS MAINTENANCE UNRINGABLE KCACR 1 2,000

IWADE 2 BELLS REMOVED AND REHUNG SWING/C KCACR 1 4,000 1992 750 1,624 1

KENARDINGTON 1 BELL REMOVED REHUNG SWING CHIMING KCACR 1 1

KENNINGTON REHUNG RETUNED NEW FRAME W/C 1 ? 1971 40 625

KILNDOWN VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 1960 15 353

KINGSDOWN 2 BELLS REHUNG SWING CHIMING WHITES 1 0 2 1

KINGSNORTH BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1976 300 2,180 5

NEW FRAME BUILT LOCALLY FOR 6 BELLS KCACR 1 6,000 ?

KINGSTON CRACKED BELL REMOVED TO CANTERBURY KCACR 1 1,000 1

LAMBERHURST VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 4,000 ?

LAMORBY (BEXLEY) REPORT ON SINGLE BELL KCACR 1 80 1

LANGLEY VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 1

LEAVELAND INSPECTION KCACR 1 80 1

LEEDS VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

LEIGH 1 1979 191 1,108

1955 15 415

LEWISHAM REPORT KCACR 1 80 1950 15 534

LINTON 6 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000

REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME KCACR 1 3,000 1982 500 1,935

LITTLE CHART VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 3,000
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LITTLEBOURNE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

LOOSE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

LOWER HALSTOW VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

LOWER HARDRES VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500 1

LYDD VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 5,000 490 490

REPLACING GUDGEON ON TREBLE 2015 700 790

LYMINGE BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 2002 ? 8

REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME, ASSISTANCE M HIGBY 1 3,000

1962 10 225

LYMPNE BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 2014 8

REHUNG IN NEW FRAME , TUNED W/C 3,000 1969 30 498

AUGMENTED TO 8 TAYLORS, KCACR 1 6,000 2015 7,000 8,093

4TH WELDED 2012 1,500 1,844

LYNSTED ADDITIONAL FRAME AUGMENT TO 6 M HIGBY, KCACR 1 5,000 1

MAIDSTONE ALL SAINTS REHUNG RECAST NEW FRAME JTAYLOR 1 0 1957 600 1,019

2001

SOUNDPROOFING 0 2019 3,000 3,000

MAIDSTONE ST MICHAEL AUGMENTED TO 8 REHUNG RECAST OLD FRAME 1981 500 2,165

VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000 1979

MAIDSTONE ST PAUL TRANSFERRED TO WIGHTON NORFOLK 1 1981 1 1

MARDEN VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 3,000

MARGATE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 4,000 1900 40 130

1985

MARGATE ST PHILLIP REPAIR SINGLE SOLENOID BELL KCACR 1 600 1

MEOPHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 0 1984 250 852

FRAME STRENGHTHED, ASSISTANCE JTAYLOR 1 2,000 2009 ?

MEREWORTH BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 2010 6,000 8,114 6

REHUNG TUNED EXISTING FRAME WHITES

MERSHAM REHUNG NEW TIMBER FRAME TUNED W/C 1 0 1967 25 470
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1972 10 143

MILSTEAD  REHUNG DEAD W/C 1 0 1999

MILTON NEXT GRAVESEND VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000

MILTON REGIS BELLS REMOVED, ASSISTANCE KCACR 1 4,000 2018 10,000 10,000 6

BELLS REHUNG/AUGMENTED EXISTING/NEW FRAME WHITES

MINSTER IN SHEPPEY VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000

MINSTER IN THANET VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000

MOLASH SINGLE BELL REMOVED AND REHUNG KCACR 1 3,000 1 1

MONKS HORTON 3 BELLS REMOVED AND PUT BACK AFTER WORK KCACR 1 3,000 3

MONKTON 3 NEW BELLS PLUS FRAME INSTALLED KCACR 1 7,000 2018 10,000 10,000 3

MURSTON 5 BELLS REMOVED FROM ROOF KCACR 1 4,000 2013 0 5

NACKINGTON VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 1998 1

NETTLESTEAD BELLS REMOVED TEMP LIFTING FRAME KCACR 1 4,000 5

REHUNG TUNED AUGMENTED WC 2005 3,500 5,419

NEW ROMNEY BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 4,000 1975 ? 8

REHUNG TUNED EXISTING FRAME W/C

NEWCHURCH BELLLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1968 26 415 6

REHUNG NEW FRAME TUNED AUGMENTED TO 6  W/C

NEWINGTON BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1970 15 250 6

REHUNG RETUNED EXISTING FRAME TAYLOR 1970 250 677

3RD REMOVED REHUNG FOR WELDING KCACR 2,000 1989

NEWINGTON HYTHE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000

NEWNHAM 4 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 2008 6,000 8,395 6

REHUNG TUNED AUGMENTED TO 6 TES/KCACR 4,000 2009

NONINGTON INSPECTION KCACR 1 80

NORTH CRAY BELLS REMOVED REHUNG DEAD W/C, KCACR 1 4,000 1999 ? 3

NORTHBOURNE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000 1970 20 332

NORTHFLEET BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 6,000 2011 7,000 9,049 8

REHUNG RETUNED EXISTING FRAME W/C, KCACR 5,000
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OLD ROMNEY INSPECTION KCACR 1 80

ORLESTONE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 2004 300 478

OSPRINGE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000 2018

OTFORD 2 BELLS REMOVED, ASSISTANCE KCACR 1 3,000 2000 2 1

RECAST AUGMENTED TO 6 NEW FRAME W/C

OTHAM 3 NEW BELLS PLUS FRAME INSTALLED KCACR/JT 1 4,000 2012 10,000 10,000 6

3 ORIGINAL BELLS REHUNG EXISTING FRAME KCACR 4,000 2018

PATRIXBOURNE INSPECTION, 3 BELLS KCACR 1 80

PEDLINGE INSPECTION, SINGLE BELL KCACR 1 80 1

PENGE ADVICE KCACR 1 0

PENSHURST VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 3,000 1973 30 400

PETHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 4,000 1994 1,100 2,260

PLUCKLEY ADVICE KCACR 1 0

1964 20 423

PLUCLEY SCHOOL ADVICE KCACR 1 0 1

POSTLING REHUNG DEAD  3 BELLS W/C 1 0 1979 100 580

PRESTON BY WINGHAM 5 BELLS IN NEW FRAME TUNED W/C 1 0 1966 25 489 1

NEW TREBLE ADDED KCACR 3,000 1983 200 200

QUEENBOROUGH PART REHANG W/C 1 0 1980 250 1,278

QUEX PARK VARIOUS MAINTENANCE W/C, KCACR 1 4,000 4

RAINHAM SOME REHUNG JTAYLOR 1 1980 500 2,555

1973 50 666

ROCHESTER CATHEDRAL VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 3,000 1992 500 1,027

ROCHESTER ST MARGARET 8 BELLS AND FRAME REMOVED KCACR 1 5,000 2005 3,500 5,420 8

REHUNG NEW FRAME TUNED W/C 0 2006

ROCHESTER ST NICHOLAS 3 BELLS REMOVED TO KINGSNORTH 1974 1 0 3

RODMERSHAM REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME W/C 1 0 1966

ROLVENDEN VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 3,000 1976

BELLS REHUNG TUNED EXISTING FRAME W/C 1996
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RUCKINGE REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME FITTINGS KCACR 1 4,000 1974 66 805

SALTWOOD VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 3,000

REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME FITTINGS W/C 1971

ST NICHOLAS AT WADE FRAME STRENGHTHENED 1 1984 185 630 1

SANDHURST REHUNG NEW FITTINGS EXISTING FRAME JT 1 1962

OLD 5TH WELDED RETURNED TO RING KCACR 3,000 1989 350 948 6

SANDWICH ST CLEMENT NEW INSTALLATION OF 6 S/H KCACR 1 10,000 1990 3,000 7,531

SANDWICH ST PETER VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 2012 100 122

SEAL VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR/WC 1 3,000 2014 1,000 1,128

SEAL CHART 6 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 2012 10,000 10,000 6

REHUNG REMODELLED IN EXISTING FRAME WHITES 1972 20 285

SELLING RECAST NEW FITTINGS EISTING FRAME W/C 1980 500 2,555

VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

SELLINDGE REHUNG RETUNED EXISTING FRAME W/C 1 0 1960 15 352

SEVENOAKS ST LUKE SOLENOID FITTED TO SINGLE BELL JT 1 0 2017 1

SEVENOAKS ST NICHOLAS W/C 1 0 1966

SEVINGTON STAYS SLIDERS FITTED  ETC KCACR 1 3,000 2004

SHELDWICH 6 BROKEN BELLS AND OLD FRAME REMOVED 1997 KCACR 1 6,000 1998 3,000 8,517 6

NEW 8 INSTALLED W/C 1998

SHIPBOURNE 6 BELLS REMOVED REHUNG NOT TUNED KCACR/WC 1 8,000 1992 3,300 7,144 6

SHOLDEN REHUNG CHIMING W/C 1 1986 250 764 1

SHOREHAM REHUNG NEW FRAME FITTINGS PLUS W/C 1 4,000 1982 500 1,936 6

SHORNE VARIOUS KCACR 1 2,000 1996

SHORTLANDS (BROMLEY) JT 1 0 2017 1

SIDCUP VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000 1976 68 575

REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME JT 1951/74 10 345

SITTINGBOURNE ST MICHAEL JT 1 1979 500 2,898 8

SITTINGBOURNE R/C 8 BELL CHIME INSTALLED KCACR 1 4,000 2000

2 NEW BELLS CAST 1 AND 8 W/C
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SMARDEN BELLS DISMANTLED NOT REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 2005 3,000 4,644

REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME HAYWARD MILLS

SMEETH VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500 1

SNARGATE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE, 3 BELLS KCACR 1 1,000

SNAVE BELLS STOOD ON TIMBERS KCACR 1 1,000 1978

CAST IN STAPLE REMOVED FROM 2ND 1982

SNODLAND 6 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1990 2,000 5,021 6

REHUNG TUNED EXISTING FRAME W/C 1990

SOUTH ASHFORD SINGLE BELL REHUNG DEAD KCACR 1 3,000 1

SOUTHBOROUGH VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 2005 150 232 1

SOUTHFLEET VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000

SPELDHURST REHUNG W/C 1 0 1986 1,000 3,059

ST LAURENCE IN THANET 10 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1998 6,000 11,020 10

REHUNG TUNED EXISTING FRAME W/C

2 RSJS REPLACED KCACR 3,000

ST NICHOLAS AT WADE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE 1 1983 185 660

ST PETER IN THANET REFURB NEW GUIDES ETC JT KCACR 1 3,000 2016 10,000 11,177

REHUNG TUNED EXISTING FRAME W/C 1975 210 2,208

STANFORD VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 1

STANSTED 3 BELLS REMOVED 1992 6,000 12,990 3

3 NEW BELLS TO MAKE 6 NEW FRAME TUNED W/C

STAPLE 4 BELLS REMOVED AND REHUNG DEAD W/C 2003 KCACR 1 4,000 4

STAPLEHURST 8 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 4,000 1996 6,000 11,633 8

REHUNG TUNED NEW FRAME AUG TO 10 W/C

STELLING VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500

STOCKBURY ADVICE KCACR 1 0 2017 2,000 2,196

STODMARSH 3 BELLS HUNG DEAD 1983 25 90

STONE BY DARTFORD OLD RING FROM HOMERTON INSTALLED W/C 1 2011 4,000 5,408

STONE IN OXNEY VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 1971 2 31
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STOURMOUTH VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500

STOWTING VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000 1935 3 238

STROOD EX ST MARY VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500

STROOD ST NICHOLAS REPORT REPAIRS TO TUBULAR BELLS KCACR 1 500

STURRY 6 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 6

REHUNG IN NEW FRAME TUNED            W/C 1992 6,000 12,990

SUNDRIDGE 6 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 5,000 2005 4,000 6,193 6

REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME TUNED W/C

SUTTON BY DOVER INSPECTION, SINGLE BELL KCACR 1 80 1

SUTTON VALENCE SCHOOL NEW CHAPEL MEMORIAL BELL JTAYLOR 1 0 1

SWALECLIFFE SINGLE BELL REMOVED FOR REFURB TBC JTAYLOR 1 0 1

SWANSCOMBE REHUNG BY D PAUL SMITH SOME NEW FITTINGS DPS 1994 1 0 1997 1,000 1,893

TEMPLE EWELL INSPECTION 1 0 1

TEYNHAM 6 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1989 1,500 4,059 6

REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME W/C 1989

THANINGTON 6 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1980 320 1,635 6

REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME TUNED JTAYLOR 2015 900 1,016

THROWLEY VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 3,000 1933

THURNHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

TUDELEY VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

TUNBRIDGE WELLS KING CHARLES MARTYR VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500 1

TUNBRIDGE WELLS ST PETER VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000

TUNSTALL 8 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 1975 300 2,540 8

REHUNG TUNED IN NEW FRAME W/C 1975 8

8 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1995

BELLS RECAST REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME JTAYLOR 1995

TWYDALL VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500 1

ULCOMBE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

WALMER ST MARY VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 4,000 2016 1,500 1,676
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WALTHAM 4 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 2001 3,000 5,097 4

REHUNG TUNED AUGMENTED NEW FRAME HAYWARD MILLS

WAREHORNE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 1,000

WATERINGBURY REHUNG TUNED EXISTING FRAME W/C 1 0 1950 10 356

WEST FARLEIGH INSPECTION KCACR 1 80

WEST MALLING KCACR 1 3,000 1979 125 725 8

W/C 1960 15 352

1951 6 181

REMOVED AND REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME 1997 3,000 5,680

WEST PECKHAM 3 BELLS REMOVED KCACR 1 3,000 2000 3

REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME, NOT TUNED JTAYLOR 1

WEST WICKHAM REHUNG AND AUGMENTED JTAYLOR 1 1938

WESTBERE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500

WESTBROOK VARIOUS MAINTENANCE, 1 BELL KCACR 1 1,000 1

WESTERHAM REHUNG EXISTING FRAME W/C 1 0 1971/73 20 266

WESTGATE ON SEA NEW INSTALLATION 6 BELLS 8 BELL FRAME W/C 1 0 1976 260 2,202

WESTWELL INSPECTION KCACR 1 80

WHITSTABLE ALL SNTS REHUNG TUNED NEW FRAME W/C 1 0 1930

WHITSTABLE ST ALPHEGE NEW RING OF 8 W/C 1 0 1969/73 15 262

1974 20 244

WICKHAMBREAUX VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000

WILLESBOROUGH REHUNG A BOWELL 1 0 1930

WILMINGTON VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 500

WINGHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 5,000 1990 500 1,255 1

WELDED SECOND BEARINGS CHANGED 2003 1,450 2,379

WITTERSHAM 6 BELLS REHUNG AND AUGMENTED TO 8 JTAYLOR 1 0 1967/95 1,000 1,893

WOODCHURCH REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME W/C 1 0 1992 2,250 4,871

WOOLWICH REHUNG IN EXISTING FRAME 1 0 1932

WORMSHILL INSTALL 4 BELLS 1 4,000 1988 866 2,459 6

16



TOWER WORKS CARRIED OUT W
O

R
K

 U
N

D
ER

TA
K

EN
 B

Y

   
  N

O
. O

F 

C
H

U
R

C
H

ES
/B

U
IL

D
IN

G
S 

  

SA
V

IN
G

S 
M

A
D

E 
U

SI
N

G
 

V
O

LU
N

TA
R

Y
 L

A
B

O
U

R
 (

A
T 

TO
D

A
Y

'S
 P

R
IC

ES
)

D
A

TE
 O

F 
M

A
JO

R
 W

O
R

K
S

V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

K
C

A
C

R
 G

R
A

N
T 

P
A

ID

V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

G
R

A
N

T 
TO

D
A

Y

N
O

> 
O

F 
B

EL
LS

 

R
A

IS
ED

/L
O

W
ER

ED

A
SS

IS
TA

N
C

E 
TO

1
 &

 2
 B

EL
L 

TO
W

ER
S

3,000 1995 1,500 3,131

WOULDHAM VARIOUS MAINTENANCE KCACR 1 2,000

WROTHAM KCACR 1 1978 130 945

BELLS REHUNG EXISTING FRAME 6,000 2015 5,000 5,644

WYCHLING VARIOUS MAINTENANCE, 2 BELLS KCACR 1 500 1

WYE BELLS REHUNG, RETUNED EXISTING FRAME W/C 1 2,000 1975 ?

AUGMENTED TO 10 W/C 1,000 1999

1952 6 175

YALDING REHUNG NEW FRAME TUNED W/C 1 ? 1979 500 2,898

TOTALS 343 686,840 368,090 650,962 565 57

? VALUE TO BE FOUND

SOME DATES TO BE ADDED

THE BELL RESTORATION FUND CHANGED TO A SEPARATE FUND IN 1970

BRIAN G. BUTCHER BELL RESTORATION OFFICER 2020
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